

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC _____

LABRANT DENNIS,

Petitioner,

v.

WALTER A. MCNEIL,

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Chief Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - SOUTH
101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... ii

JURISDICTION..... ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

CLAIM I3

MR. DENNIS WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ART. I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION......3

A. Introduction.....3

B. Mr. Dennis was Denied Due Process Due to Improper and Inflammatory Testimony Offered by the State5

C. Mr. Dennis was Denied Due Process Due to Improper and Inflammatory Testimony Offered by the State Which Constituted Fundamental Error10

D. Conclusion14

CLAIM II.....17

MR. DENNIS WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL AND SENTENCING DUE TO MISCONDUCT AND BIAS BY THE TRIAL JUDGE AND THE PROSECUTOR IN THIS CASE WHICH IRREPARABLY TAINTED THE JURY AGAINST MR. DENNIS, ALL OF WHICH RISE TO THE LEVEL OF FUNDAMENTAL ERROR......17

A. Introduction.....17

B. The Jury Was Tainted Due to Misconduct by the State and the Trial Court	18
C. Trial Court Exhibited Bias Against Mr. Dennis at Guilt and Penalty Phases.....	21
1. The Trial Judge in Mr. Dennis’s Case Demonstrated His Bias By His Statements and Evidentiary Rulings During Both Phases of the Trial.....	25
2. The Trial Judge in Mr. Dennis’s Case Had Ex-Parte Communications With the Jury During the Penalty Phase of the Trial.....	27
3. The Trial Judge in Mr. Dennis’s Case Had a Personal Relationship with the Medical Examiner Who Testified During the Penalty Phase.....	28
4. Conclusion.....	30
CLAIM III	32
THE STATE LACKED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROSECUTE MR. DENNIS AND THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT HIS CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE	32
CLAIM IV	36
THE ADMISSIBILITY OF DR. VALERIE RAO’S PENALTY PHASE TESTIMONY MUST BE REVISITED IN LIGHT OF THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MELLENDEZ-DIAZ V. MASSACHUSETTS</i>	36
CLAIM V	43
MR. DENNIS WAS ABSENT FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS PRINCIPLES OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.180, AND MR. DENNIS’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, REQUIRING REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE.....	43

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	24, 30
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1984).....	16
<i>Blandenburg v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 672 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	33
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc., et. al.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 425 U.S. 247 (1978).....	21
<i>Chaudoin v. State</i> , 362 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	33
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	33
<i>Cooney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (1995).....	44
<i>Cooney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	46
<i>Corn v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	8
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	36, 37, 41
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla.1993).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	32
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 537 U.S. 1051 (2002).....	1
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 741 (2001)	1
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991)	31

<i>Dixon v. Superior Court</i> , 170 Cal.App.4th 1271 (2009)	41
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 647 (1974).....	6
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	31
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	36
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	3
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	16
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	43, 46
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	44, 46
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2678; 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008)	37
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1998)	15
<i>Groover v. Singletary</i> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla.1995).....	16
<i>Gustine v. State</i> , 86 Fla. 24, 97 So. 207 (Fla. 1923).....	33
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 90 Fla. 719, 107 So. 2d 246 (1925)	32
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482, (2003)	5
<i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1987).....	31
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	22, 25, 31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	32, 33
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1960).....	18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	15, 31

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla.1991).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	31
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla.1996)	10, 21
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	24, 30
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	15
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Mayberry v. PA</i> , 400 U.S. 455, 465 (1971)	24
<i>Mayo v. State</i> , 71 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1954).....	32
<i>McClinton v. McNeil</i> , 615 F.Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	10
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> ,129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	passim
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000).....	32
<i>Nowitzke v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	6, 31
<i>Orazio v .Dugger</i> , 876 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 176 Cal.App.4th 1388 (2009)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	36
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla.1986).....	16
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24, 31
<i>Ratliff v. Com.</i> , 194 S.W.3d 258 (Ky. 2006).....	18
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	30
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 1125 S. Ct 2456 (2005).....	5
<i>Rosso v. State</i> , 505 So. 2d 6114 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	6

<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>Scruggs v. Williams</i> , 903 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)	43
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe</i> , 131 So. 331 (Fla. 1930).....	22
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So. 2d 643, 644 (Fla.1991).....	10, 21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	17
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 244 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	44
<i>State v. Skolar</i> , 692 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	8
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 348 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 4, 7
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	8
<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974)	21
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	31
<i>Tumey v. OH</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	24
<i>United States v. Eyster</i> , 948 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 143 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1962)	32
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	24

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice.....	4
---	---

American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases	5
--	---

Rules

F1a. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	46
Fla. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 3E.....	22
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3).....	ii
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....	ii
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a).....	43, 44, 45, 47
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160	22

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. I § 13.....	ii
Fla. Const. Art. I § 16(a)	3
Fla. Const. Art. I § 17.....	3
Fla. Const. Art. I § 9.....	3
Fla. Const. Art. V § 3(b)(9).....	ii
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	passim
